

DOCKET NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2006

CLARENCE EDWARD HILL

Petitioner,

vs.

WILLIAM McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS;
AND
CHARLIE CRIST,
Florida Attorney General,

Respondent(s).

CAPITAL CASE
EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR
SEPTEMBER 20, 2006, 6:00 P.M.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

D. TODD DOSS
Florida Bar No. 0910384
725 Southeast Baya Drive
Suite 102
Lake City, FL 32025-6092
Telephone (386) 755-9119

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
CITATION TO OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
FACTS RELEVANT TO QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	7
THE FEDERAL COURTS' RULINGS.....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	17
THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE ISSUES SURROUNDING THE FEDERAL COURTS' CONSIDERATION OF EQUITIES IN DENYING MR. HILL A STAY OF EXECUTION AND A TEMPORARY INJUNCTION.	
A. Equities consideration after remand	17
B. Equities have been changed by circumstances	21
C. Merits review in equities consideration	27
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alley v. Little</i> , Case No. 06-5650 (6 th Cir. May 16, 2006)	29
<i>Brown v. Beck</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60084, (E.D. N.C. 2006).....	13,14,29
<i>Cooper v. Rimmer</i> , 379 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2004)	18,23
<i>Cooley v. Taft, et. al</i> , 430 F.Supp 2d 702 (2006)	13,14
<i>Dusenberry v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002)	22
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Court of the Norther Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992)	20,23
<i>Harris v. Johnson</i> 376 F.3d 414 (5 th Cir. 2004).....	20,23,30
<i>Hicks v. Taft</i> , 431 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 2005)	18,23
<i>Hill v. Crosby</i> , 437 F.3rd 1084, (11 th Cir. 2006)	5,23
<i>Hill v. Crosby</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1189, 163 L.Ed.2d 1144 (January 25, 2006) ..	6,23
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2096, 165 L.Ed.2d 44 (June 12, 2006) .	i,6,8,18,24
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , Case No. 4:06-cv-032-SPM (N.D. Fla. 2006) ..	3,16,17,28,34
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , Case No. 06-10621 (11 th Cir. Aug. 29, 2006)	8,9,21
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , Case No. 06-14927 (11 th Cir. 2006)	3,18,19,30

<i>Hill v. Moore</i> 175 F.3d 915 (11 th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Hill v. State</i> 515 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987).....	4
<i>Hill v. State</i> 108 S.Ct. 1302 (1988).....	4
<i>Hill v. State</i> 556 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1990).....	4
<i>Hill v. State</i> 643 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1995).....	4
<i>Hill v. State</i> 528 U.S. 1087 (2000).....	4
<i>Hill v. State</i> 2006 Fla. LEXIS 8 (January 17, 2006).....	4
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 921 So.2d 579 (Fla. 2006)	16,17
<i>Honda Motor Co. V. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	21
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 2006 WL 335427 (N.D. Cal., Feb. 14, 2006), reviewed at <i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 2006 WL 391604 (9 th Cir., 2006)	30
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 415 F.Supp 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	9,11
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , Case No. C06-219-JF & C06-926-JF-RS (N.D. Cal. 2006) ...	27
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	21
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	5,17-19
<i>Nooner et al. V. Norris, et al.</i> , Case No. 5:06-cv-110 (E.D. Ark.)	28

<i>Patton v. Jones</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54429 (Okla. W.D. Aug. 4, 2006) <i>affirmed, stay denied, Patton v. Jones</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 22312 (10 th Cir. Aug. 25, 2006), <i>Patton v. Jones</i> , <i>petition denied, stay denied</i> , 2006 U.S. LEXIS 5379 (Aug.29, 2006)	30
<i>Patton v. Jones</i> , 2006 WL 2468312 (10 th Cir. Aug. 25, 2006)	22
<i>Patton v. Jones</i> , Case No. CIV-06-591-F (W.D. Okla.).....	28,30
<i>Reese v. Livingston</i> , 453 F.3d 289 (5 th Cir. June 20, 2006)	22
<i>Robinson v. Crosby</i> , 358 F.3d 1281 (11 th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	10,16
<i>Sweet v. McDonough</i> , Case No. 05-15199 (11 th Cir.)	8
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , 445 F.3d 1095 (8 th Cir. 2006).....	30-32
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42949, 22 (June 26, 2006)	13,30
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , Case No. 2:05-cv-04173-FJG (W.D. Mo.)	27
<i>Terrick Nooner v. Larry Davis, et al.</i> , Case No. 06-2748 (8 th Cir.).....	28
<i>White v. Johnson</i> , 429 F.3d 572 (5 th Cir. 2005)	16,22,29
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1242 (2005)	26
<i>White v. Livingston</i> , 126 S.Ct. 601 (2005)	22
<i>Worthington v. Missouri</i> ,	

166 S.W. 3d 566 (Mo. 2005) 23

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 i,ii,3-5,7-9.11,14-21,23,26-28,31,33

48 U.S.C. § 2254(b) (1) (A) 26

Fla. Stat. § 828.055 24

Fla. Stat. § 828.058 24

TREATISES

Koniaris L.G., Zimmers T.A., Lubarski D.A., Sheldon J.P.,
Inadequate anaesthesia in lethal injection for execution,
Vol 365, THE LANCET 1412-14 (April 16,
2005) 8,11,13,23

Charles Alan Wright et al.,
13A *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3532 25

WEBSITES

www.deathpenaltyinfo.org,
last visited September 17, 2006 29
